interest rate

($’000)

1 year
or less

($’000)

Over
1-5 years

($’000)

Over
5 years

($’000)

Non-interest
bearing

($’000)
Total

($’000)

Financial assets
Cash 3.1 41,426 - - - 1,104 42,530
Receivables 2.1 7,538 7,538
Term deposits 2.2 - 140,886 - - - 140,886
Equity securities 2.2 - - - - 116,956 116,956
Bonds 2.2 220,978 - 9,197 8,360 - 238,535
Unlisted funds 2.2 - - - - 33,374 33,374

262,404 140,886 9,197 8,360 158,972 579,819
Weighted average
interest rate % 4.79% 4.92%

Financial liabilities
Other payables 2.5 - - - - 72,825 72,825
Loans and borrowings 2.6 45,819 - - - - 45,819

45,819 - - - 72,825 118,644
Net financial assets 216,585 140,886 9,197 8,360 86,147 461,175

(a)		  Market risk (continued)
(ii)		  Interest rate risk

The following table illustrates the sensitivity on net profit for
the year ended 30 June 2025 to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates of +/-2% (2024: +/- 2%). These changes are
considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of
current market conditions. The calculations are based on the
Group’s financial instruments held at balance sheet date, with all
other variables held constant.

2025
($’000)

2024
($’000)

Net result +2% -2% +2% +2%
Fair value risk
Fixed rate
instruments
Term deposits (817) 841 (1,010) 1,041
Bonds (1,185) 1,185 (1,399) 1,399
Interest rate
hedge 1,356 (1,783) - -

Cash flow risk
Variable rate
instruments
Cash 5,668 (5,668) 4,771 (4,771)
Bonds   5,267 (5,267)   4,373 (4,373)
Bank loan - - (916) 916

The Group actively manages its investments in high quality liquid
fixed interest securities and cash for the duration of the fixed
interest period.  This should be taken into consideration when
considering the impact of the above movement.

(iii)		 Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific
to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors
affecting all similar financial instruments traded on the market.
At 30 June 2025 the Group’s investments are composed of term